heldreturnable for the first day of the term of said court, as fixed by this act.

Repeal.

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with any of the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1887.

[No. 387, S.]

[Published April 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 225.

AN ACT extending the time for holding the first charter election in the city of Durand, from the first Tuesday in April, 1887, to the second Tuesday in April, 1887.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 51, A.]

[Published April 20, 1887.]

CHAPTER 226.

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 159, laws of 1873, relating to constructing and maintaining a dam across Little Wolf river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending ch. 159, laws 1873. SECTION 1. Section 1, chapter 159, laws of 1873, is hereby amended, by striking out the word, "fifteen," in the fifth and sixth lines of said section, and inserting the word, "thirty," in place thereof, so that said section will read as follows: Section 1. C. S. Ogden, his associates, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a dam across the Little Wolf river, on the northeast quarter of section thirty-four, in township twenty four, range thirteen, east, for a term of thirty years.

SECTION 2. The right to amend or repeal this Right to alter act is hereby reserved.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1887.

[No. 345, A.]

[Published April 20, 1887.]

CHAPTER 227.

AN ACT to authorize the board of directors of the Ripon Agricultural Association to dispose of its grounds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of directors of the Ripon agricult-Agricultural Association, of Ripon, Fond du Lac unit associa-county, in the state of Wisconsin, is hereby auth- to authorized prized to sell the grounds of said association lo orized to sell the grounds of said association located in the said city of Ripon, to the highest bidder, pursuant to and in accordance with a vote of the stockholders of said association at their last annual meeting, and of a vote of the board of directors of said association.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1887.